Interest for the Year  2,001  2,409  1,901  2,409
Provision made During the Year  9,677  8,045  3,350  2,813
(Gain)/Loss arising from Changes in Assumptions or (over)/
under provision in Respect of Previous Year  (8,503)  (4,763)  (5,559)  (3,052)
Payments Made During the Year  (580)  (1,682)  -   (980)

Balance at the end of the Year  42,558  39,963  23,620  23,928

As required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard 19 - “Employee Benefits” all the companies in the Group have
provided gratuity liability based on the Gratuity Formula Method.

The principal assumptions used in determining the cost of employee benefits were:

As at 31st March 2020 2019

Rate of Interest   8.95% 11.15%
Rate of Salary Increase   7.50% 10%
Labour Turnover   5.6% 6.0%
Retirement Age   60  60

24.1 Sensitivity of Assumption Employed in the Valuation
Sensitivity analysis on discounting rate and salary increment rate to Statement of Financial Position and Statement of
Profit and Loss is as follows:

Sensitivity Effect on
As at 31st March Total Comprehensive Income

Increase/(Reduction)
Employment Benefit
Obligation Increase/

(Reduction) in the Liability
 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Group
Increase in Discounts Rate (1%)  149  4,464
Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  (143) 5,043

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%)  365 5,066
Decrease in salary Increment Rate  (1%)  (325)  (4,558)

Company
Increase in Discounts Rate (1%)  (34)  (2,418)
Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  66  2,732

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%)  280  2,744
Decrease in salary Increment Rate  (1%)  (251)  (2,470)

A s i a  C a p i t a l  P L C  |  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 9 / 2 094

25	 NON-INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  859,715  866,406  859,715  866,406
Loan Obtained During the Year  -  -
Installments Paid During the Year  (6,850)  (6,691)  (6,850)  (6,691)
Balance at the End of the Year  852,865  859,715  852,865  859,715

25.1 Summary
Questnet Limited (Note 25.1.1)  62,070  68,920  62,070  68,920
CC Trust Pte Ltd  790,795  790,795  790,795  790,795

 852,865  859,715  852,865  859,715

Amount repayable within one year  62,070  68,920  62,070  68,920
Amount repayable after one year  790,795  790,795  790,795  790,795

25.1.1	 The loan is payable (on demand) to Questnet Limited, a shareholder related party.

26	 INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Direct Borrowing  473  430  473  430
Preference Facility Loan  851,142  443,014  851,142  443,014
Borrowing Under Commercial Papers  14,951  13,876  31,773  28,990
Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  795  794  795  794
Other Long-Term Loans  260,245  196,480  38,094  51,190

 1,127,606  654,594  922,277  524,418

Amount repayable within one year (Note 26.2)  899,024  359,838  898,468  321,331
Amount repayable after one year (Note 26.2)  228,582  294,756  23,809  203,087

 1,127,606  654,594  922,277  524,418

26.1	 Assets Pledged
Name of the
Borrower

Nature of
Facility

Name of the
Lender

Facility
Limit

Details of the Assets Pledged  Balance as at
31st March

 Balance as at
31st March

 2020  2019
 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Asia Capital
PLC

Long Term
Loan

Seylan
Bank PLC

100,000,000 Arachchige Watta, Waduwankaduwatta,
and Ratranhadiligeliyadda, Kosgoda.

 38,095,239  51,190,477

Wadduwa
Resorts
(Private)
Limited

Long Term
Loan

Seylan Bank
PLC

325,000,000 Taprobana Hotel Land and building
located at No. 325/16, Ratnayaka Road,
Thalpitiya, Wadduwa.

Corporate Guarantee of Asia Capital
PLC

 160,261,697  141,669,708

Asia Leisure
Holdings
(Private) Ltd

Long Term
Loan

Seylan Bank
PLC

52,000,000 Rs.40 Mn cash back guarantee

Corporate Guarantee of Asia Capital
PLC

 7,000,000  3,621,283

Notes to the Financial Statements

A s i a  C a p i t a l  P L C  |  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 9 / 2 0 95

26.2 Analysis of Non-current Portion of Interest Bearing Borrowings
2020 2019

Payable Payable Payable Payable
within after within after

As at 31st March One year One year One year One year
 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Group
Direct Borrowing  473  -   430
Preference Facility Loan (Note 26.3)  851,142  -   276,832  166,182
Borrowing under Commercial Papers  14,951  -   13,876
Borrowing under Repurchase Agreement  795  -   794
Other Long Term Loans  31,663  228,582  67,906  128,574

 899,024  228,582  359,838  294,756

Company
Direct Borrowing  473  -   430
Preference Facility Loan (Note 26.3)  851,142  -   276832 166,182
Borrowing under Commercial Papers  31,773  -   28,990
Borrowing under Repurchase Agreement  795  -   794
Other Long Term Loans  14,285  23,809  14,285  36,905

 898,468  23,809  321,331  203,087

26.3	 Interest bearing borrowings includes preference facility loan amounting to Rs.577,350,000/- (2019 - Rs.222,525,500/-)
obtained from Fast Gain International Limited, a shareholder related entity.

27	 LEASE LIABILITY

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Finance Lease Liability

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  40,116  48,217  1,934  5,803
Lease Obtained During the Year  10,600  18,000 - -
Repayment made During the Year  (9,962)  (26,101)  (1,874)  (3,869)
Balance as at 31st March  40,754  40,116 60  1,934
Interest in Suspense  (10,280)  (8,117)  (60)  (60)
Balance at the End of the Year  30,474  31,999 -  1,874

Amount Repayable within One Year  10,530  10,520  -   1,874
Amount Repayable After One Year  19,944  21,479  -   -

 30,474  31,999  -  1,874

A s i a  C a p i t a l  P L C  |  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 9 / 2 096

28	 DEFERRED INCOME

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Deferred Income from Investment in Equity Securities  4,035  4,035  4,035  4,035
 4,035  4,035  4,035  4,035

29	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Trade Creditors  64,799  38,311  -   -
Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  219,268  210,989 45,704  40,853
Refundable Deposits  9,299  9,299  -

 293,366  249,300 55,003  40,853

30	 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED COMPANIES

 Group  Company
As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

Relationship  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

Strider Capital Asia (Private) Limited Subsidiary  -   -   37,966  38,064
Galle Beach Hotel (Private) Limited Sub-Subsidiary  -   -   -  25

 -   -   37,966  38,089

Notes to the Financial Statements

A s i a  C a p i t a l  P L C  |  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 9 / 2 0 97

3
1

S

U
M

M
A

R
IS

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 I

N
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 O

F
 S

U
B

S
ID

IA
R

IE
S

 /
A

S
S

O
C

IA
T

E
S

31
.1

S
u

m
m

ar
is

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 o
f

S
u

b
si

d
ia

ri
es

 A
ss

et
s

 L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

 E
qu

ity

 R
ev

en
ue

 P

ro
fit

 A
fte

r T
ax

 T
ot

al

C
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve

In
co

m
e

20
20

20
19

20
20

20
19

20
20

20
19

20
20

20
19

20
20

20
19

20
20

20
19

 R
s.

'0
00

 R

s.
'0

00

 R
s.

'0
00

 R

s.
'0

00

 R
s.

'0
00

 R

s.
'0

00

 R
s.

'0
00

 R

s.
'0

00